

No. 17-429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESSICA TAVARES,

Petitioner,

v.

**GENE WHITEHOUSE, CALVIN MOMAN, BRENDA ADAMS,
JOHN WILLIAMS, DANNY REY, in their official capacity
as members of the Tribal Council of the United
Auburn Indian Community,**

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

FRED J. HIESTAND
*3418 3rd Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com*

ANDREW W. STROUD
ADAM W. HOFMANN
*Hanson Bridgett LLP
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-3333
astrod@hansonbridgett.com*

MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J.T. DOWNEY
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
mscodro@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction.....1
Argument.....2
I. Respondents Do Not Deny The Existence Of
A Split, And They Fail In Their Effort To
Minimize Its Effect.2
II. The District Court’s Ruling In No Way
Inhibits This Court’s Review.....6
III. The Issue Presented Is Important, And The
Ninth Circuit Majority Erred On The Merits.....9
Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barry v. Bergen Cty. Prob. Dep't</i> , 128 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997)	2, 9
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Wells Fargo Asia Ltd.</i> , 495 U.S. 660 (1990)	6, 7
<i>DeBacker v. Brainard</i> , 396 U.S. 28 (1969)	7
<i>Dow v. Circuit Court of the First Circuit</i> , 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	6
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court, San Jose-</i> <i>Milpitas Judicial Dist.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	9
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	3
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Nowakowski v. New York</i> , 835 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 9

*Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca
Indians,*
85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996) *passim*

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 10

*Shenandoah v. United States Dep’t of
the Interior,*
159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998) 4

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown,
511 U.S. 117 (1994)..... 7

Valenzuela v. Silversmith,
699 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 2

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... 6, 7

Walton v. Tesuque Pueblo,
443 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 3

Statutes and Regulations

25 U.S.C. §1303 *passim*

28 U.S.C.
 §2241..... 2
 §2242..... 9
 §2243..... 9
 §2244..... 9
 §2254..... 2
 §2255..... 9

Miscellaneous

*1-9 Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian
Law §9.09 (2017)3*
